
Town of Maynard Zoning Board of Appeals

Wednesday, May 21, 2025 at 7PM

Paul Scheiner, Chair

Posted by: Zoe Piel, Assistant Planner

This Agenda is subject to change.

This meeting will be conducted remotely via Zoom video.

Participate using a computer: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87931897725?

pwd=TjVVNVNnWEJmMmNEazVrY1FoZENvZz09

Participate via telephone: +1-646 -558-8656

Meeting ID: 879 3189 7725 Passcode: 515693 

Questions may be emailed to: OMS@townofmaynard.net

Minutes

Feb. 27 2025 minutes for Board approval.

ZBA MINUTES 2.27.2025 (UNAPPROVED).DOCX

Public Hearing: 30-32 Garfield Ave.

Pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A s.5, the Maynard Zoning Board 

of Appeals will hold a remote public hearing on ZOOM video, to hear all persons 

interested in the application filed by owner Daniel Cormier, 30-32 Walnut Street, 

Maynard, MA 01754. 

The subject property, 30-32 Walnut Street, is a two-family dwelling located in the General 

Residential (GR) zoning district. Per Sections 3.1.2 and 8.3 of the Maynard Protective 

Zoning By-Laws, the applicant seeks Special Permit approval to operate an Accessory 

Home-Based Business (Type-B) at 30-32 Walnut Street, and to allow overnight outdoor 

parking of two additional commercial vehicles associated with this business on the 

property.

ZBA2502 - 30-32 WALNUT STREET APPLICATION STAMPED.PDF
ZBA2502 - 30-32 WALNUT STREET STAFF REPORT.PDF

Public Hearing: 25 Garfield Ave.

Pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A s.5, the Maynard Zoning Board 

of Appeals will hold a remote public hearing on ZOOM video, to hear all persons 

interested in the application filed by owners Tete and Elizabeth Cobblah, 25 Garfield Ave., 

Maynard, MA 01754. 

The subject property, 25 Garfield Ave., is a pre-existing nonconforming single-family 

dwelling, due to insufficient front setback (25 feet required, 13.9 feet provided). The home 

is located on a nonconforming lot in the S-1 Single Family zoning district. The 

nonconformity is due to insufficient lot size (10,000 s.f. required, 8,000 s.f. provided) and 

insufficient frontage (100ft required, 80ft provided). The applicants are requesting a 

Variance granting relief from Section 4 of the Zoning By-laws, to construct an addition to 

the property that would extend the existing nonconforming front setback and create a new 

nonconformity by exceeding building coverage limits (15%/1,200 sf. allowable, 

21.3%/1,703 sf. proposed).

ZBA2503 - 25 GARFIELD AVE APPLICATION STAMPED.PDF
ZBA2503 - 25 GARFIELD AVE. STAFF REPORT.PDF

Conduct at this meeting is governed by the Town of Maynard Policy on Public Participation at 

Meetings of Public Bodies. 

1.

Documents:

2.

Documents:

3.

Documents:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87931897725?pwd=TjVVNVNnWEJmMmNEazVrY1FoZENvZz09
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Minutes of the Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting
February 27, 2025 – 7:00 p.m.
Virtual Meeting via Zoom

Maynard Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) Meeting and Public Hearing
February 27, 2025 – 7:00 p.m.

(Held remotely via Zoom)

ZBA Board Members Present: Paul Scheiner – Chair; Leslie Bryant; Jerry Culbert; John Courville;
Brad Schultz (Alternate); James Rohr and Rebecca Solomon; Peter Hunt

Others Present: Bill Nemser – Planning Director

Called to Order at 7:05 p.m. by Chair Scheiner.  The board members introduced themselves.

1. Meeting Minutes of November 25, 2024

Chair Scheiner made one correction to a Board member’s name.

Ms. Bryant made a motion to accept the minutes of the August 26, 2024 meeting of the 
Zoning Board of Appeals as amended. Mr. Culbert seconded the motion.

The Board voted unanimously by roll call to accept the minutes.

2. Public Hearing - 20 Walcott Street

Application filed by owners James Rohr and Rebecca Solomon, 20 Walcott Street, Maynard, MA
01754 seeking Special Permit approval to construct additions to the front and side of the 
property which would extend the existing nonconforming northerly front setback (25 feet 
required, +/- 10 feet provided), and easterly front setback (25 feet required, +/- 13.3 feet 
provided). The subject property, 20 Walcott Street, Maynard, MA, 
01754 is a pre-existing nonconforming single-family dwelling on a nonconforming lot (due to 
insufficient frontage, lot area, lot width, front setback, and side setbacks) located in the General
Residence district.

The couple has lived in Maynard for 22 years and raised their children here. Last April they had 
an electrical fire in the basement, which caused extensive smoke damage and requires 
renovations to the house. They would like to convert a screened in porch to a four-season 
space; add a screened-in deck on the rear of house and take down the existing garage. They 
have been working with their architects and town officials to ensure their project is compliant 
with local bylaws. 



Minutes of the Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting
February 27, 2025 – 7:00 p.m.
Virtual Meeting via Zoom

Mr. Nemser clarified that the property is non-conforming because of the size of the lot. The 
existing garage is too close to the side property line, so it will be taken down. All proposed 
changes will lessen the non-conformity or remain the same. The percentage of lot coverage will
decrease as well. 

Chair Scheiner opened the meeting to public comment. Peter Hunt, the petitioners’ neighbors 
at 18 Walcott St., spoke in support of the applicants. The proposed changes are in keeping with 
the neighborhood character and what other residents have already done. 

Laurel Buckley of 22 Walcott St. also spoke in support of the application and the changes they 
propose.

Chair Scheiner closed the public comment period. The Board deliberated using the special 
permit criteria. Ms. Bryant requested that any new outdoor lighting be Dark Sky compliant. The 
Board members praised the applications for bringing the property into compliance. The 
renovations will be fiscally beneficial for the applicants and the town and will improve the 
neighborhood character.

Ms. Bryant made a motion to grant the special permit to create an extension to the existing 
non-conforming structure at 20 Walcott St., having found there are no adverse effects that 
outweigh the benefits to the town. We require that any additional lighting be Dark Sky 
compliant. Mr. Culbert seconded the motion. 

The Board voted unanimously by roll call to approve the motion.

 ZBA Updates And Housekeeping

a. Need for Vice Chair and two new members.

Paige Czepiga has left the Board. Mr. Schultz is interested in being a full member. The Board is 
seeking two alternates and a Vice Chair.  Mr. Culbert volunteered for the position of Vice Chair.

Mr. Schultz seconded the motion to nominate Mr. Culbert for the position of Vice Chair.

The Board voted unanimously by hand to adopt the motion. 

b. ZBA Rules and Regulations.

The Rules and Regulations will codify the processes of the ZBA and clarify some of the 
procedural elements. It will aid in describing requirements such as the Dark Sky guidelines. 
Chair Scheiner and Mr. Nemser are working on a draft and will share it with the Board.
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c. Residential Zoning Group update.

Mr. Schultz gave a brief update on the work he has been doing with the town maps. The data 
will be integrated into the GIS system.

Mr. Culbert made a motion to close the meeting, which Ms. Bryant seconded.

The Board voted unanimously by hand to close the meeting. 

The meeting was closed at 8:27 p.m.











































TOWN OF MAYNARD 

Zoning Board of Appeals: Staff Report 
195 Main Street · Maynard, MA 01754 

Tel: 978-897-1302 · www.townofmaynard-ma.gov 

ZBA2502 – 30-32 Walnut Street Staff Report 

I. Project Information 

Application # ZBA2502 

Project Location 30-32 Walnut Street 

Property Owner Daniel & Denise Cormier, 30-32 Walnut Street, Maynard 

Petitioner Daniel Cormier 

Type of Request Special Permit 

Zoning GR 

Date App. Received April 14, 2025 

II. Project Description 

Per Sections 3.1.2 and 8.3 of the Maynard Protective Zoning By-Laws (ZBL), the 

petitioner seeks Special Permit approval to operate an Accessory Home-Based Business (Type-

B) at 30-32 Walnut Street, a two-family dwelling located in the General Residential (GR) zoning 

district, and to allow overnight outdoor parking of two additional commercial vehicles associated 

with this business on the property. 

III. Procedural History 

1. Pursuant to Massachusetts General Law Chapter 40A, Section 10, an application for a 

Special Permit from the Maynard Zoning By-laws was submitted by the above-referenced 

homeowner and filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) on April 14, 2025. 

2. The Special Permit application was accompanied by a plot plan (Exhibit “A“).  

3. A public hearing on the Special Permit application was scheduled for May 21, 2025. The 

Legal Notice was placed in a paper of local circulation on May 7 and May 14, and sent via 

certified mail to interested parties on May 2, 2025. 

4. The application documentation and other submitted material were reviewed by Town 

Staff.   

IV. Regulatory Framework 

a. State Statute 

M.G.L. Chapter 40A, implemented locally by Section 10.4.2 of the ZBL, states that to 

grant a Special Permit, the Board must make a finding that the adverse effects of the proposed 

use will not outweigh its beneficial impacts to the Town or the neighborhood, in view of the 

characteristics of the site, and of the proposal in relation to that site. In addition to any specific 

factors that may be set forth in the ZBL, the determination shall include consideration of each of 

the following: 

1. Social, economic, or community needs which are served by the proposal. 

2. Traffic flow and safety, including parking and loading. 

3. Adequacy of utilities and other public services. 

4. Neighborhood character and social structures. 

5. Impacts on the natural environment. 

6. Potential fiscal impact, including impact on town services, tax base, and employment. 
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b. Maynard Protective Zoning By-Law 

At the 2023 Annual Town Meeting, changes were approved to the ZBL reforming the 

regulation of home-based business activities. Section 8.3, “Accessory Home-Based Business 

Activities,”  

…establishes two categories of Accessory Home-Based Business Activities – “Type A”, which is allowed 

as of right (no Special Permit required to conduct the activity) and “Type B” which may be allowed by a 

discretionary Special Permit issued by a Special Permit Granting Authority (SPGA). Where a Special 

Permit is granted, the SPGA may include in the Special Permit any conditions or limitations deemed 

necessary to mitigate potential negative impacts on abutting properties and the residential character of the 

neighborhood. 

… 

1. Type-A Accessory Home-Based Business Activities generally take place with little or no evidence that 

a property is used in any way other than a dwelling. They must be in compliance with Sections 8.3.3 

and 8.3.4 and shall be allowed as of right and do not require a Special Permit 

2. Type-B Accessory Home-Based Business Activities generally take place with significant evidence that 

a business or professional activity is occurring. They may be allowed by Special Permit from the 

Special Permit Granting Authority, per Sections 8.3.3, 8.3.5 and 8.3.6 and Section 10.4.  

Due to the need for equipment storage, temporary structures, and commercial vehicle parking 

on the property—which constitute significant evidence that a business is occurring—the 

petitioner is seeking Special Permit approval for a Type-B Accessory Home-Based Business 

Activity (AHBBA). 

Per Section 8.3, all AHBBAs must meet the following requirements: 

1. The business owner must reside on the property.  

2. The AHBBA is clearly incidental and secondary to the use of the premises for dwelling purposes. 

3. There shall be no change in the outside appearance of the premises, including buildings and 

grounds, that is not in keeping with the residential character and appearance of the neighborhood. 

4. No equipment or process shall be used in an AHBBA that creates noise, vibration, glares, fumes, 

electrical interference, or odors detrimental to the safety, peace, comfort, or general welfare of the persons 

residing in the neighborhood.  

5. The AHBBA shall not generate, use, or store hazardous materials or waste in quantities greater 

than associated with normal household use, other than as approved by the Fire Chief.    

6. Vehicles, Parking and Traffic 

a. Off-street parking spaces shall be provided for all the AHBBA’s commercial vehicles and 

trailers, and all the AHBBA’s non-resident employee vehicles. None of these vehicles or trailers shall 

be parked on the street. 

b. Any parking area shall retain the character of the residential neighborhood.  

c. The AHBBA and any related activity shall not create any traffic hazards or nuisances in 

public rights-of-way. 

d. Motor vehicles used in conjunction with the AHBBA and stored overnight on the 

property must be owned or leased by the operator of the business, with the vehicle’s principal place of 

garaging recorded as the property address.  

e. Motor vehicles or construction equipment used in conjunction with the AHBBA that are 

equipped with back-up alarms, shall not be operated on the property. The pedestrian alert sounds 

required by the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration for hybrid and electric vehicles are 

excluded from this prohibition. 

f. Light maintenance and preventive maintenance of the AHBBA’s business vehicles and 

business equipment, only as defined in 8.3.7, is allowed outdoors. No other repair or maintenance of 

the AHBBA’s business vehicles, construction equipment or landscape equipment is allowed unless 

done indoors without outward visual or audible evidence of the activity. 
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7. More than one AHBBA may be conducted on a premises however, the combined business-related 

impact of all AHBBAs shall be considered when evaluating the terms of Section 8.3. 

Per Section 8.3.6, in order to approve a Special Permit for a Type-B AHHBA, the SPGA 

must also find that, where applicable, the potentially detrimental impacts of items a-n 

(below) on abutting properties and the residential character of the neighborhood would be 

mitigated:  

a. The area of building space exclusively or regularly used by the AHBBA is more than 25% of the 

gross floor area of the dwelling. 

b. Use of an accessory building by the AHBBA. 

c. One (1) or more non-resident employees working at the premises at any one time.  

d. A non-resident employee working on site other than on weekdays between the hours of 9:00 a.m. 

and 5:00 p.m.  

e. Customers, clients, patients, students, or other patrons of the AHBBA on the premises other than 

on weekdays between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. 

f. More than two (2) business-related vehicle visits per any day or more than 10 visits per any week, 

other than business-related vehicle trips by residents of the dwelling and trips by delivery vehicles.  

g. More than two (2) customers, clients, patients, or other patrons of the AHBBA on the premises at 

any given time or, for instructional activities, more than four (4) students at a time. 

h. Use of more than a total of one (1) on-street parking space by customers, clients, patients, 

students, or other patrons of the AHBBA. 

i. The delivery or distribution of products or materials related to the AHBBA by other than a 

passenger motor vehicle or by parcel or letter carrier mail services using vehicles typically 

employed in residential deliveries. 

j. More than one (1) commercial motor vehicle and one (1) trailer used principally for the business 

parked outside overnight on the property. 

k. Heavy construction equipment on the property. 

l. Noise, vibration, glares, fumes, or odors discernable beyond the property line. 

m. The outdoor storage of equipment, material or goods, other than commercial vehicles. 

n. Business activities that take place outdoors on the property. 

V. Staff Analysis 

a. Potential Impacts and Considerations 

The petitioner’s justification statement outlines the following potential impacts of 

items a-n above (Staff comment in bold): 

b. Use of an accessory building by the AHBBA.  

Petitioner uses an 8x20’ temporary shelter to cover equipment, and 

intends to move this shelter to within setback requirements.  

j.  More than one (1) commercial motor vehicle and one (1) trailer used 

principally for the business parked outside overnight on the property.  

Petitioner uses three vehicles for business which are parked overnight on 

the property: a 1997 Ford dumper truck, a 2016 Ford van, and a 

Japanese miniature truck (kei truck). 

m. The outdoor storage of equipment, material or goods, other than 

commercial vehicles.  

Petitioner is requesting permission to store a 25-gallon power sprayer 

outdoors on the property. 
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b. Internal Review 

Building Commissioner No comment. 

Conservation Agent No comment. 

Health Director No comment. 

Town Engineer No comment. 

Police No comment. 

Fire No comment. 

VI. Action Required by the ZBA 

a. As detailed in Section IV a of this report, the ZBA must determine if the adverse effects of 

the proposed use will or will not outweigh its beneficial impacts to the Town or the 

neighborhood, in view of the characteristics of the site, and of the proposal in relation to that 

site.

1. Identification of any project site-specific conditions of approval(s) deemed 

appropriate to address as a condition of approval by the board. These may include but 

are not limited to:   

• Renewal times 

• Hours 

• Traffic  

• Noise 

• Lighting 

• Screening 

• Aesthetics 

• Odors/fumes 

• Signage 

• Activity specifically prohibited 

2. Board Vote: 

a. Finding that the above-referenced criteria have been met by the ZBA’s 

determination as described. 

b. Granting a Special Permit for an Accessory Home-Based Business (Type-B). 

VII. General Conditions 

a. Recording of Decision and Approved Plans:  

The Petitioner shall file this decision with the Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds (or 

Land Court if registered land) and a copy of the decision stamped with the recording 

information (Book/Page or Land Court document number) shall be provided to the Building 

Department.  

b. Appeals 

Appeals shall be made within twenty (20) days after the date of filing this decision in the 

Office of the Town Clerk directly to a court of competent jurisdiction in accordance with the 

provisions of M.G.L., Chapter 40A, Section 17. 
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ZBA2503 – 25 Garfield Ave. Staff Report  1 

I. Project Information 

Application # ZBA2503 

Project Location 25 Garfield Ave. 

Property Owner Tete & Elizabeth Cobblah, 25 Garfield Ave., Maynard MA 01754 

Applicant same  

Type of Request Variance 

Zoning S-1 

Date App. Received 4/17/25 

II. Project Description 

The subject property is a pre-existing nonconforming single-family dwelling, due to 

insufficient front setback (25 feet required, 13.9 feet provided).  

 

The home is located on a nonconforming lot in the S-1 Single Family zoning district. The 

nonconformity is due to insufficient lot size (10,000 s.f. required, 8,000 s.f. provided) and 

insufficient frontage (100ft required, 80ft provided).  

 

The petitioner is requesting a Variance granting relief from Section 4 of the Zoning By-

laws, to construct an addition to the property that would extend the existing nonconforming front 

setback and create a new nonconformity by exceeding building coverage limits (15%/1,200 sf. 

allowable, 21.3%/1,703 sf. proposed). 

III. Procedural History 

1. Pursuant to Massachusetts General Law Chapter 40A, Section 10, an application for a 

Variance from the Maynard Zoning By-laws was submitted by the above-referenced owner 

and filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) on April 17, 2025. 

2. The Variance application was accompanied by a plan and survey.  

3. A public hearing on the Variance application was scheduled for May 21, 2025. The Legal 

Notice was placed in a paper of local circulation on May 7 and May 14, and sent via certified 

mail to interested parties on May 2. 

4. The application documentation and other submitted material were reviewed by Town 

Staff.   

IV. Regulatory Framework 

a. State Statute 

The criterion to grant a Variance is defined by MGL Ch. 40A Sec 10. To grant a Variance, the 

Board must determine each of the following conditions exist: 

 

1. The permit granting authority specifically finds that owing to circumstances relating to 

the soil conditions, shape, or topography of such land or structures and especially 



 

ZBA2503 – 25 Garfield Ave. Staff Report  2 

affecting such land or structures but not affecting generally the zoning district in which it 

is located. 

 

2. That a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance or by-law would involve 

substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant (note: a hardship 

is not of a personal nature but is connected to the subject property).  

 

3. That desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and 

without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of such 

ordinance or by-law. 

 

Exhibit “B” of this Staff Report contains the petitioner’s Justification Statement detailing how 

they believe the request meets the Variance criteria. 

 

V. Staff Analysis 

a. Dimensional Requirements and Proposed Conditions 

If granted, the petitioner’s request would allow construction of an addition to the property 

that would reduce, although not eliminate, the existing nonconforming front setback; and 

would create a new nonconformity by exceeding building coverage limits.  

Table 1. Dimensional Requirement and Proposed Conditions (nonconformities in red) 

 Required Existing Proposed 

Min. Lot Area 10,000 sf. 8,000 sf. unchanged 

Min. Lot Frontage 100 feet 80 feet unchanged 

Max. Building Coverage 15% 10% (809 sf.) 21% (1,703 sf.) 

Setback Side Right (E) 15 feet 39 feet 19 feet 

Setback Side Left (W) 15 feet 17 feet unchanged 

Setback Front 25 feet 13.9 feet 20 feet 

Setback Rear 30 feet 40 feet unchanged 

b. Internal Review 

Building Commissioner No comment. 

Conservation Agent No comment. 

Health Director No comment. 

Town Engineer No comment. 

Police No comment. 

Fire No comment. 
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VI. Action Required 

1. Board determination if the request meets the criteria for a Variance as contained in 

Section IV of this report. If the Board does determine that the criteria are met, it 

should describe how each condition is met. 

2. Board Vote: 

a. Determining if the above-referenced criteria have been met by the petitioner’s 

applications  as described. 

b. Granting a Variance. 

VII. General Conditions 

a. Recording of Decision and Approved Plans:  

The petitioner shall file this Decision with the Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds 

(or Land Court if registered land) and a copy of the decision stamped with the recording 

information (Book/Page or Land Court document number) shall be provided to the Building 

Department.  

b. Appeals 

Appeals shall be made within twenty (20) days after the date of filing this decision in the 

Office of the Town Clerk directly to a court of competent jurisdiction in accordance with the 

provisions of M.G.L., Chapter 40A, Section 17. 
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Exhibit A: Locus Map 

 

Subject Property 
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Exhibit B: Justification Statement 

 

 

 




